
DIMM#  TMS320#  GPIO‐##  Function  Alternate  Signal 
  87  GPIO‐00  PWM_AH_M1    DRV8301 Gate AH Motor 1 
  86  GPIO‐01  PWM_AL_M1    DRV8301 Gate AL Motor 1 
  84  GPIO‐02  PWM_BH_M1    DRV8301 Gate BH Motor 1 
  83  GPIO‐03  PWM_BL_M1    DRV8301 Gate BL Motor 1 
  9  GPIO‐04  PWM_CH_M1    DRV8301 Gate CH Motor 1 
  10  GPIO‐05  PWM_CL_M1    DRV8301 Gate CL Motor 1 
  58  GPIO‐06  PWM_AH_M2    DRV8301 Gate AH Motor 2 
  57  GPIO‐07  PWM_AL_M2    DRV8301 Gate AL Motor 2 
  54  GPIO‐08  PWM_BH_M2  Unused  DRV8301 Gate BH Motor 2 
  49  GPIO‐09  PWM_BL_M2  ECAP3 _M1  DRV8301 Gate BL Motor 2  /  Hall Input 3 Motor1  
  74  GPIO‐10  PWM_CH_M2    DRV8301 Gate CH Motor 2 
  73  GPIO‐11  PWM_CL_M2    DRV8301 Gate CL Motor 2 
  44  GPIO‐12  SPI‐SIMO_B_M1&2    DRV8301 SDI (M_OC) Motors 1&2 
  95  GPIO‐13  SPI‐SOMI_B_M1&2    DRV8301 SDO (GAIN) Motors 1&2 
  96  GPIO‐14  SPI‐CLK_B_M1&2    DRV8301 SCLK (OC_ADJ) Motors 1&2 
  88  GPIO‐15  GPIO_M1&2  /SPI‐STE_B  DRV8301 EN_GATE Motors 1&2 
  55  GPIO‐16  SPI‐SIMO_A    Isolated SPI Interface  
  52  GPIO‐17  SPI‐SOMI_A    Isolated SPI Interface 
  51  GPIO‐18  SPI‐CLK_A    Isolated SPI Interface 
  64  GPIO‐19  /SPI‐STE_A    Isolated SPI Interface 
  6  GPIO‐20  QEP_A_M1    Encoder A Motor 1 
  7  GPIO‐21  QEP_B_M1    Encoder B Motor 1 
  98  GPIO‐22  GPIO_M1&2  QEP_S_M1  DRV8301 PWR_GOOD Motors 1&2 
  2  GPIO‐23  QEP_I_M1    Encoder Index Motor 1 
  97  GPIO‐24  ECAP1 _M1    Hall Input 1 Motor1 
  39  GPIO‐25  ECAP2_M1    Hall Input 2 Motor1 
  78  GPIO‐26  ECAP3 _M1  USB0DP  Hall Input 3 Motor1  /  USBA 
  77  GPIO‐27  USB0DM    USBB 
  50  GPIO‐28  SCIRXD_A    Isolated UART FTDI Interface 
  43  GPIO‐29  SCITXD_A    Isolated UART FTDI Interface 
  41  GPIO‐30  GPIO_M1    DRV8301 /SCS (M_PWM) Motor 1 
  40  GPIO‐31  GPIO_M2    DRV8301 /SCS (M_PWM) Motor 2 
  99  GPIO‐32  GPIO_M1&2    DRV8301 Open Drain /OCTW Motor 1&2 
  100  GPIO‐33  GPIO_M1&2    DRV8301 Open Drain /FAULT Motor 1&2 
  68  GPIO‐34  GPIO_M1&2    DRV8301 DC_CAL Motors 1&2 
  71  GPIO‐35  TDI    Isolated JTAG FTDI Interface 
  72  GPIO‐36  TMS    Isolated JTAG FTDI Interface 
  70  GPIO‐37  TDO    Isolated JTAG FTDI Interface 
  67  GPIO‐38  TCK    Isolated JTAG FTDI Interface 
  66  GPIO‐39  GPIO_CONTROL    Battery Charger ON 
  82  GPIO‐40  PWM_BH_M2    DRV8301 Gate BH Motor 2 
  76  GPIO‐41  PWM_BL_M2    DRV8301 Gate BL Motor 2 
  1  GPIO‐42  GPIO_STATUS    LED / Display  STATUS 1 
  8  GPIO‐43  GPIO_STATUS    LED / Display  STATUS 2 
  56  GPIO‐44  GPIO_STATUS    LED / Display  STATUS 3 
  42  GPIO‐50  GPIO_CONTROL    START – Increment  SPEED ‐ Forword 
  48  GPIO‐51  GPIO_CONTROL    STOP 
  53  GPIO‐52  GPIO_CONTROL    LEFT 
  65  GPIO‐53  GPIO_CONTROL    RIGHT 
  69  GPIO‐54  QEP_A_M2  HRCAP1_M2  Encoder A Motor 2             /  Hall Input 1 Motor2 
  75  GPIO‐55  QEP_B_M2  HRCAP2_M2  Encoder B Motor 2             /  Hall Input 2 Motor2 
  85  GPIO‐56  QEP_S_M2  HRCAP3_M2  Encoder Strobe Motor 2    /  Hall Input 3 Motor2 
  89  GPIO‐57  QEP_I_M2  HRCAP4_M2  Encoder Index Motor 2      /  Hall Input 4 Motor2 
  94  GPIO‐58  GPIO_CONTROL    START – Decrement  SPEED ‐ Backward 
 

   



Chris Suggested Solution:   
 
  23  ADC_A0  IA_M1    IA Motor 1 
  28  ADC_B0  IB_M1    IB Motor 1 
  22  ADC_A1  IC_M1    IC Motor 1 
  29  ADC_B1  ITOTAL_M1    ITOTAL Motor 1 (Is it Useful ?) 
  21  ADC_A2  VA_M1    VA Motor 1 
  30  ADC_B2  VB_M1    VB Motor 1 
  20  ADC_A3  VC_M1    VC Motor 1 
  31  ADC_B3  VBUS_M1    VBUS Motor 1 
  19  ADC_A4  IA_M2    IA Motor 2 
  32  ADC_B4  IB_M2    IB Motor 2 
  18  ADC_A5  IC_M2    IC Motor 2 
  33  ADC_B5  ITOTAL_M2    ITOTAL Motor 2 (Is it Useful ?) 
  17  ADC_A6  VA_M2    VA Motor 2 
  34  ADC_B6  VB_M2    VB Motor 2 
  16  ADC_A7  VC_M2    VC Motor 2 
  35  ADC_B7  VBUS_M1    VBUS Motor 2 
 
 
Alternative Solution:  could it be equivalent  for PCB layout,  noise and peripheral usage ??? 

‐ ADC_A grouped for Motor 1 
‐ ADC_B grouped for Motor 2 

 
  23  ADC_A0  IA_M1    IA Motor 1 
  22  ADC_A1  IB_M1    IB Motor 1 
  21  ADC_A2  IC_M1    IC Motor 1 
  20  ADC_A3  ITOTAL_M1    ITOTAL Motor 1 (Is it Useful ?) 
  19  ADC_A4  VA_M1    VA Motor 1 
  18  ADC_A5  VB_M1    VB Motor 1 
  17  ADC_A6  VC_M1    VC Motor 1 
  16  ADC_A7  VBUS_M1    VBUS Motor 1 
  28  ADC_B0  IA_M2    IA Motor 2 
  29  ADC_B1  IB_M2    IB Motor 2 
  30  ADC_B2  IC_M2    IC Motor 2 
  31  ADC_B3  ITOTAL_M2    ITOTAL Motor 2 (Is it Useful ?) 
  32  ADC_B4  VA_M2    VA Motor 2 
  33  ADC_B5  VB_M2    VB Motor 2 
  34  ADC_B6  VC_M2    VC Motor 2 
  35  ADC_B7  VBUS_M1    VBUS Motor 2 
 


